
 
 
 E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

17 May 2024  
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny will be held on Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 at 
10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: as advised at Annual Council 21 May 2024 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are confidential or 
exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the Minutes of the former Overview and Scrutiny 1 and 2 Committee 

meetings held on 26 March and 9 April 2024 
  

3. Declaration of Interests   
 
4. Public questions (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions of the Chair. A maximum period of 15 

minutes will be allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. The 
deadline for questions is no later than three working days before the date of the 
meeting i.e. should the meeting be on a Thursday the deadline would be the Friday 
before at 5pm. 
  

5. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair of the Committee subject to 

procedural rules. The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

days before the meeting. 
  

6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming issues anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 

next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.  
  

7. Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan   
 To review the Committee’s forward plan which can be found here 

  
8. Digital Connectivity for households  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 To consider the attached proposal submitted by Cllr Sanders 

  
9. Executive Member biannual update   
 To receive a biannual update from Executive Member for Estates Assets 

Parking and Economic Development (Cllr Palethorpe) 
  

10. Council Strategy Q4 Performance Monitoring Report  (Pages 17 - 44) 
 To consider the attached report  

  
11. Outside organisations updates from Council representatives   
 
12. Referral from Audit Committee  - Webcasting of Meetings  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 The Committee is requested to consider the Notices of Motion relating to 

webcasting of council meetings.  
 
The report presented to the Audit Scrutiny Committee on 22 March 2024 is attached 
and the Minute is below.  
 
11. NOTICES OF MOTION - WEBCASTING  
The Committee considered that a decision on the motion did not fall into their terms of 
reference and would be more appropriately decided elsewhere. It was suggested that 
decision could be deferred until after the current contract is complete.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Purser and seconded by Cllr Radford that the motion report be 
sent to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
  

13. Notices of Motion referred from former Overview and 
Scrutiny 2 Committee  

(Pages 53 - 70) 

 To consider the attached reports relating to Notices of Motion (NOM) referred from 
the former Overview and Scrutiny 2 Committee on 9 April 2024 
 
Loss of section 106 contributions  
Green improvements in conservation areas  
Public speaking procedure at Planning Committee 
 
The OS agenda for the former OS2 Committee meeting  9 April 2024 for 
background information on the NOMs can be found at 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=418&RD=0


 

Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (until May 2024) on Tuesday, 9th 
April, 2024, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
  

14. Feedback on task and finish groups   
 To receive updates from the Task and Finish Groups’ Chairs 

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3265&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3265&Ver=4
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 (UNTIL MAY 2024) 
 
TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Parrott (Chair), Buscombe, Hayes, Ryan and J Taylor 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Hook, Jackman, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Williams, Henderson, Sanders and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Raine Tudor-Williams, Democratic Services Administration Assistant 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

 
  

20.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Buscombe, seconded by Cllr Hayes and 
 
RESOLVED The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and be signed by the Chair 
  

21.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None 
  

22.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
  

23.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
  

5

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (until May 2024) (26.3.2024) 

 
2 

 

24.  EXECUTIVE MEMBERS BIANNUAL REPORTS  
 
a) It was reported that Cllr Nuttall’s update on Recycling, Household Waste & 
Environmental Health is being deferred until the meeting on 28 May 2024.  A 
question was raised on whether it was appropriate to defer this report and following 
a show of hands this was agreed. 
 
b) Cllr Goodman Bradbury was invited to update the Committee on the Homes and 
Communities Portfolio.   
The presentation contained details on the following: 

• Homeless and Rough Sleepers  
• Number of Households on the Devon Homes Choice register increasing 

across 1 – 4 bed accommodation with the supply insufficient for demand. 
There is a particular need for one-bedroom accommodation and perhaps 
more surprisingly for larger 4 bedroom homes. The key statistic is that there 
are only 17 one bed homes available for the 551 households that need one 

• There are new and emerging needs for Refugees and Asylum seekers  and 
Teignbridge has the highest number of Care Leavers  and those with a 
disability in Devon 

• There is an increase in older population and the number of people requiring 
adaptations 

• Housing conditions are relatively poor and it is estimated that to bring all of 
the Category 1 properties up to standard, and therefore available for use, 
would cost £44m 

• Meeting rural Housing Need. Up to a quarter of housing need is in a rural 
area including within Dartmoor National Park.  Pictures were shown of recent 
schemes with 28 rental, shared ownership or intermediate properties 
completed in Denbury and Christow with our partners, Teign Housing 

• Collaborative working to meet the challenges is ongoing and there is a need 
to do more. 

 
Full details can be seen in the presentation which can be viewed at the link below 
 
Agenda Overview & Scrutiny 1 26 March 2024 
 
Cllr Hayes proposed that the update be noted, this was seconded by Cllr 
Buscombe and agreed unanimously by a show of hands 
  

25.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered over the next few 
months was noted.  There were no comments or questions raised by members of 
the committee or by Members of the Executive  
  

26.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s work programme circulated with the Agenda was noted. 

6

Agenda%20Overview%20&%20Scrutiny%201%2026%20March%202024


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (until May 2024) (26.3.2024) 

 
3 

 

 
The Executive member biannual update for Recycling, Household Waste & 
Environmental Health from Cllr Nuttall will be deferred until the meeting to be  held 
on 28 May 2024 
  

27.   SOUTH DEVON AND DARTMOOR COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
Rebecca Hewitt, the Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager was welcomed 
to the meeting to talk through the report which was included as part of the Agenda 
pack. 
 
Questions included the requesting of information about targets and assurances 
were received that the Local Delivery Plan containing RAG ratings were provided to 
the Community Safety Partnership on a quarterly basis. 
 
Full details can be viewed at the link below 
 
Agenda Overview & Scrutiny 1 26 March 2024 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Buscombe, seconded by Cllr Hayes and unanimously 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and to provide any questions to be raised at the next 
Community Safety Partnership Meeting by 18 April 2024 
  

28.   COUNCIL STRATEGY Q3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Leader was invited to present the reports covering the period quarter 3 (1 
October – 31 December 2023) which updated performance of the Council’s 
Strategy 2020 - 2030 T10 priorities, under the auspices of the Committee, providing 
the detailed performance information used to track its delivery.  
 
Members reviewed the performance information and areas where performance was 
not on track. Details of the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a 
caution or concern status together with an explanation of the performance and 
improvement plan was detailed in the appendix of the agenda report.   
 
8 of the T10 programmes are on track and the remaining two (A roof over our 
heads and Going to Town) are reported with a caution status. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Buscombe, seconded by Cllr Hayes and unanimously  
 
RESOLVED to note the report and the actions being taken to rectify performance 
issues detailed in Appendix A 
 
 
 
  

7

file://str-mgapp.strata.local/mgDataRootTDC/AgendaItemDocs/5/0/3/AI00011305/Agenda%20Overview%20&%20Scrutiny%201%2026%20March%202024


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (until May 2024) (26.3.2024) 

 
4 

 

29.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
Medium Term Financial Plan Task & Finish Group 
Cllr Parrott, as vice-chair reported on the recent work of the group which included 
receiving a presentation on the Modern 25 programme. 
The early work of the group had focussed on work relating to the 2024/25 budget 
and were now developing the work plan to consider areas for review that could 
influence future budgets including statutory and discretionary service areas  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Buscombe, seconded by Cllr Hayes and RESOLVED to 
accept the verbal update by a show of hands 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR J PARROTT 
Chair 

 

 
 

8



 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2024 
 
Present: 
Councillors Sanders (Chair), Buscombe (Vice-Chair), Bullivant, Foden, Hall, Hayes, 
Henderson, C Parker, Parrott, Peart and Purser 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Nutley, Palethorpe, G Taylor and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors P Parker and Rollason, and Executive Members Keeling and Nuttall.  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Raine Tudor-Williams, Democratic Services Administration Assistant 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
 

 
  

19.   MINUTES  
 
It was unanimously,  
 
RESOLVED 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

20.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
  

21.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
None. 
  

22.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS 
 
None. 
  

23.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered over the next few 
months was noted, and consideration was given to whether any items were to be 
requested to come forward to the Committee prior to being considered by the 
Executive. There were no requests for items to come forward to the Committee. 

9



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (until May 2024) (9.4.2024) 

 
2 

 

  
24.  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda showing issues to 
be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee over the next few months 
was noted. 
 
The Chair advised that the work programme would be amalgamated with that of 
Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 1 Committee, for the one OS Committee going forward 
from May 2024. Priorities would be reviewed and agreed at a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
  

25.  EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Executive Member for Open Spaces, Leisure, Sport, Resorts and Tourism, Cllr 
Nutley presented the biannual update. The update included: conservation volunteer 
task days; education and learning, noting that Teignbridge Leisure was an 
approved accredited training centre; green spaces and community engagement; 
refurbishment of Broadmeadow and Dawlish leisure centres, which includes 
individual changing and shower units; sports pitches and open spaces play areas; 
budget consultation 2024; performance indicators and the Dawlish ridgetop SANGS 
site. 
 
A question relating to the identification in the 2019 Strategic Plan of the 
requirement for additional swimming lanes and hockey pitches, and how this is to 
be addressed could not be answered at the meeting.  This would be provided in the 
Members Newsletter. 
 
The full presentation can be viewed at Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 on Tuesday, 9th April, 2024, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
  

26.  COUNCIL STRATEGY Q3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: 

- Current T100 opportunities included 23 houses at Sherbourne Road House car 
park, and possibilities being investigated for single bed accommodation. 

- The Council land at Teignmouth for the NHS health and wellbeing centre is still 
operating as a car park and providing income for the Council. 

- Other ways of boosting the economy of Newton Abbot are being followed up as 
part of the Future High Street Fund proposals, as detailed at agenda page 21, 
following the Council decision in January 2024 to abort the cinema project. 

- In regard to the budget 2024/25 savings and new methods of working, 
particularly with opportunities to work with the community, are ongoing. 

- The Executive Member for Corporate Resources would be advised of the 
comment for ongoing change of circumstances checks on the single persons 
council tax allowance scheme. 

10

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3265&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3265&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (until May 2024) (9.4.2024) 

 
3 

 

- There has been an increase in the performance targets for decisions on 
planning applications. 

- A devolution documentation pack including forms to complete to request assets 
to be devolved in accordance with the Council’s Strategic Asset Plan was 
available on the Council’s website. 
 

Requested information relating to a timescale for decisions on older planning 
applications, and how many and percentage of affordable houses being delivered 
would be provided in the Members Newsletter. 

 
It was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED 
The report and actions being taken to rectify performance issues detailed in the 
appendix be noted. 
  

27.  REFERRAL FROM THE PROCEDURES COMMITTEE- NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
The Chair referred to the Notices of Motion (NOM) set out on the agenda, and 
consideration was given to the recommendations from the Procedures Committee 
relating to the NOMs. 
 
The NOMs were: 

• Loss of Section 106 contributions presented by Cllr J Taylor. 
• Green improvements in conservation areas presented by Cllr Mullone 
• Public speaking procedure at Planning Committee presented by Cllr P 

Parker. 
 
It was requested that officers look at: 

• scheduling a Councillor informal briefing on the current and forthcoming 
NOMs relating to Planning Services to assist the new group of overview and 
scrutiny Members agreeing work priorities. 

• scheduling to speed up NOM processing. 
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED 
Consideration of the NOMs be deferred to the new Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and in the meantime officer reports are to be provided for Committee, 
detailing the procedural, financial, constitutional, and legal implications for each 
NOM. 
 
  

28.  FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 
The Committee received updates from the Chairs of the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan, and the Car Park task and finish groups as below. 
 

11



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (until May 2024) (9.4.2024) 

 
4 

 

It was requested that officers look to scheduling a Councillor informal briefing 
regarding the Estates and Assets service to assist the new group of Overview and 
Scrutiny Members agreeing work priorities. 
 
The Chair referred to the recommendation of alternative overview and scrutiny work 
methods to task and finish groups. 
 
Medium term Financial Plan 
The Group were meeting on a monthly basis and were looking at several items with 
regard to efficiency savings such as future work streams and processes, Modern25 
programme, and statutory and discretionary processes. 
 
Car Parking Task and Finish Group 
The agenda report of the task and finish group and the Operational Car-Parking 
Plan attached as Appendix B to the agenda report was noted. 
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RECOMMENDED 
The Executive be recommended to adopt the Operational Car-Parking Plan 
attached as Appendix B to the agenda report. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Car-Parking Task & Finish Group reconvene to review the items identified in 
Appendix C of the Agenda report and produce a further report(s) for the 
Committee’s consideration, having regard to relevant external reports and the Local 
Plan. 
 
 
The Chair referred to the meeting being the last of Overview and Scrutiny 2 
Committee as the committee and Overview and Scrutiny 1 Committee would be 
returning to one Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 20 Members from May 2024. 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their contribution over the past year, 
particularly those who had contributed to several meetings of task and finish 
groups. The Committee also thanked the Chair for the work, time and commitment 
towards the scrutiny role of the Council on behalf of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR S SANDERS 
Chair 

 

 
 

12



 



 

 

 
      PROPOSAL FORM FOR ITEMS FOR 
                     FOR CONSIDERATION BY  

 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
Submitted by:  
 
Item for Consideration:  

  
Expected outcome i.e. new policy, new action, new partnership, review and/or 
scrutinise the performance of other public bodies or of the Council in relation 
to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas:  

     
Priority for matter to be considered  :  
 
           High (up to 3 months)                       Medium (3-6 months)                      Low (over 9 months). 
 
 
Basis on which priority has been set  
 
 
The suggested item should 
be included in future programme(s) because: (please tick as appropriate)  
 
(a) It is a district level function over which the district has some control  
 
(b) It is a recently introduced policy, service area of activity which would   
     be timely to review . 
        
(c) It is a policy which has been running for some time and is due for review   
 
(d) It is a major proposal for change        
 
(e) It is an issue raised via complaints received       
 
(f) It is an area of public concern         
  
(g) It is an area of poor performance   

 
(h) It would be of benefit to residents of the district      
 

Cllr Sanders

Improvements in Digital Connectivity across Teignbridge – particularly rural areas

Request representation from BDUK (Building Digital UK)/Connecting Devon & Somerset at a 
future O&S meeting to provide evidence with regard to how 99% of premises in Teignbridge 
will have gigabit or superfast connectivity in Teignbridge by March 2025 and to ensure they are 
prioritising the 3.6% of premises (approximately 3,100 properties) that do not even benefit 
from a basic broadband connection

There is a risk that inadequate improvements would be 
disadvantageous to Teignbridge residents and businesses

13

Agenda Item 8



(i) Which of the Council’s objectives does the issue address? 

(j) Is there a deadline for the Council to make a decision? (If so, when and why?)  

Members are requested to provide information on the following:-  
 
(k) What do you wish to achieve from the review?  

(l) Are the desired outcomes likely to be achievable?  

 
(m) Will it change/increase efficiency and cost effectiveness?  

Additional information – an explanatory sentence or paragraph to be provided below 
to support each box which has been ticked.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 According to data from Building Digital UK (BDUK), only 57.7% of premises in Teignbridge currently 
benefit from a gigabit internet connection.  42.3% do not.  

Some 3.6% of premises (approximately 3,100 properties) do not even benefit from a basic 
‘superfast’ connection (30Mbps). 
Connecting Devon and Somerset are responsible for overcome these inadequacies.  They have 
provided a database of 7,500 premises that they say ‘are not likely to have gigabit-capable’ 
broadband within the next three years.

By contrast, DEFRA, on behalf of BDUK, have told us that, ‘most of your local authority area (99%) 
will have gigabit or superfast connectivity in place or being built during the lifetime of the 
REPF’.  This is a reference to the Rural England Prosperity Fund, which runs until March 2025.

In reaching this conclusion, BDUK have assumed that at least 3,750 premises will achieve a gigabit 
connection using the Gigabit Voucher Scheme, which is worth up to £4,500 per property but is not 
currently open to Teignbridge households and businesses – what are the alternative plans as 
Teignbridge did not receive funding from the UK Prosperity fund or the Gigabit voucher scheme?

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to investigate the district’s real digital connectivity 
prospects, with a particular focus on what solutions can be provided for the 3.6% (approximately 
3,100) premises that do not even benefit from a basic broadband connection.

Not specifically but we must take steps now to ensure that the bodies responsible are on track to 
deliver adequate improvements by March 2025

 This will depend on the responses received from this investigation

 Yes for residents and businesses adversely affected.  

Investing in Prosperity, Strong Communities & Action on Climate

Assurances that there will be adequate digital connectivity across the whole District

14

https://labs.thinkbroadband.com/local/teignbridge-district,E07000045
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/gigabit-broadband-voucher-scheme-information/gigabit-broadband-voucher-scheme-information
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/gigabit-broadband-voucher-scheme-information/gigabit-broadband-voucher-scheme-information


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please return completed form to Democratic Services Department 

Suggested witnesses/case studies etc

To be determined but could include:

• UKBD/Connecting Devon & Somerset
• Executive member
• Ward councillors with examples from their local areas
• Businesses
• Other comparable local authorities

Suggested Questions (not exhaustive)

1. Communication with TDC- why did UKBD, just prior to TDC launch, after thousands of pounds 
of staff time invested, decide this was now an unnecessary project?  Why was this not 
proactively discussed months prior with TDC? How will future relations ensure this is not 
repeated?

2.  The UKBD Open Market Review of May a
[...]
ocraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
What may I speak about 

Only planning related matters can be considered and any comments regarding 
disability, race or ethnicity, religion or belief, sexual orientation or gender 
reassignment or that are defamatory, prejudiced or otherwise likely to cause offence 
to the subject of the comments or any other reader will be removed. Any comments 
that are considered to constitute hate incidents or hate crimes may be passed to the 
police. 

Examples of planning related comments include:- 

• Overlooking/loss of privacy 
• Design/effect on appearance of area 
• Access, parking, traffic, road safety 
• Trees/Biodiversity/Landscape/Heritage 
• Noise/disturbance 
• Local or Government Policy/Economic benefits 
• Flooding issues 

Comments which should not be made and cannot be considered include:- 

• Loss of property value/loss of view 
• Boundary/land ownership/neighbour disputes 
• Impact on private drainage systems 
• Inappropriate or personal comments 
• Doubts as to integrity of applicant 
• Breach of covenant 
• Principle of development when outline consent exists 

 

69

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 09/04/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (until May 2024)

	8 Digital Connectivity for households
	10 Council Strategy Q4 Performance Monitoring Report
	Teignbridge District Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee O&S 28th May 2024 Part i
	Quarter 4 2023-24 Council Strategy Performance
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers
	1.1	T10 Finance
	Financial Budget Proposals at Executive 13.02.2024 identified budget gap has worsened and is £4.2 million in 2026/27 before using earmarked reserves. The budget deficit for 2026/27 is likely to continue into future years and Members will be updated on progress with funding reforms/further Government funding /savings to determine how the funding gap can be closed in conjunction with work carried out by Overview & Scrutiny work on specific areas of the budget.
	1.2    T10 Programmes
	1.3    T10 Performance Indicators
	1.4    T10 Projects
	2.1	Legal
	2.2	Risks
	2.3  	Environmental/Climate Change Impact

	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	CONCLUSION

	Q4 APP 2023-24 Teignbridge Ten Programmes Exception Report
	01 Action on Climate
	02 A Roof over our Heads
	03 Clean Scene
	04 Going to Town
	05 Great places to live and work
	06 Investing in prosperity
	07 Moving up a gear
	08 Out and about and active
	09 Strong communities
	10 Vital, Viable Council


	12 Referral from Audit Committee  - Webcasting of Meetings
	Teignbridge District Council Audit Scrutiny Committee  22 March 2023 Part i
	Video Recording and Retention of Council Meetings
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member


	13 Notices of Motion referred from former Overview and Scrutiny 2 Committee
	Teignbridge District Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 28 May 2024 Part i
	Notices of Motion relating to Planning
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Authors
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	NOM Conservation Areas REP
	Teignbridge District Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 28 May 2024 Part i
	Notices of Motion relating to Planning
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Authors
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers


	REP OS NOM P Parker Plan PPS
	Teignbridge District Council
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee  28 May 2024 Part i
	Notice of Motion (NOM) -

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, D Cox, Dawson, Hall, Hayes, Henderson, James, Major, C Parker, 
P Parker, Parrot, Radford, Ryan, Sanders, Swain and Thorne 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Daws, MacGregor, Mullone, Palethorpe and G Taylor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Atkins, Nuttall, Rogers and Steemson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
 

 
  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
Election of Chair  
 
Cllr C Parker proposed that Cllr Sander be elected Chair for the 2024/25 municipal 
year, this was seconded by Cllr Hayes. 
 
Cllr Hall proposed that Cllr Bullivant be elected Chair for the 2024/25 municipal 
year, this was seconded by Cllr P Parker. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Sanders be elected Chair for the 2024/2025 municipal year.  
 
Election of Vice Chair  
 
Cllr C Parker proposed that Cllr Parrott be elected Vice Chair for the 2024/25 
municipal year, this was seconded by Cllr Henderson. 
 
Cllr Bullivant proposed that Cllr Hall be elected Vice Chair for the 2024/25 municipal 
year, this was seconded by Cllr P Parker. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Parrott be elected Vice Chair for the 2024/2025 municipal 
year.  
  

2.   MINUTES  
 
a) It was proposed by Cllr Parrott, seconded by Cllr Sanders and  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (28.5.2024) 

 
2 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Minutes of the former Overview and Scrutiny 1 Committee held on 26 March 
2024 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair.  
 
 
b) It was proposed by Cllr C Parker, seconded by Cllr Hayes and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Minutes of the former Overview and Scrutiny 2 Committee held on 9 April 2024 
be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair.  
  

3.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

4.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

6.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered over the next few 
months was noted.   
  

7.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee’s forward plan showing issues to be considered by the committee 
over the next few months was noted.  
  

8.   DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY FOR HOUSEHOLDS  
 
The Chair referred to the proposal for a matter to be brought before the committee 
at a future meeting as detailed on the proposal form circulated with the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That representation from BDUK (Building Digital UK)/Connecting Devon & 
Somerset at a future O&S meeting be requested to provide evidence with regard to 
how 99% of premises in Teignbridge will have gigabit or superfast connectivity in 
Teignbridge by March 2025 and to ensure they are prioritising the 3.6% of premises 
(approximately 3,100 properties) that do not even benefit from a basic broadband 
connection.  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (28.5.2024) 

 
3 

 

9.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for estates, assets and parking presented a biannual 
update to Committee. The current review of the Council’s Strategy, and the draft 
Strategic Asset Plan 2024-2029 which would be considered by the Executive at its 
meeting on 4 June 2024 were particularly referred to. The Asset Plan would 
corporately review all council assets to identify which assets are important to the 
community and how that asset should be funded. In reviewing, the council would 
challenge why assets are in the council’s ownership, consult with the community on 
options, look at the wider economic benefit and potential uses, and make a 
decision on the future of the assets. 
 
The full presentation can be found at the link below:  
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3535&
Ver=4 
  

10.   COUNCIL STRATEGY Q4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report.  
 
Issues of concern related to matters around national targets and the provision of 
housing which the Council was largely dependent on third parties to provide. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
The report and actions being taken to rectify any performance issues detailed in the 
appendix be noted. 
  

11.   OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS UPDATES FROM COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVES  
 
The Chair advised that outside organisation updates from the Council’s appointed 
representatives was a standard agenda item to enable the representatives to report 
on: 

• any meetings of the appointed outside organisation in the past few months, 
which they attended to report on the meeting,  

• the role the outside organisation(s) they represent plays in promoting and 
aligning with the Council's priorities, policies and strategies, and  

• advising on partnership discussions which are open and in the public domain. 
 

The Council’s representative on the Devon Rail Forum, Cllr Parrott advised that 
there were items of interest within the Teignbridge area for discussion at this group 
such as the Dawlish sea wall. Councillors would be asked through the Members 
Newsletters for items and questions to put forward for the forum’s next meeting 
agenda, when questions could be asked of representatives of Network Rail.  
 
The Council’s representative on the Devon Building Control Partnership referred to 
the Councillors briefing for all Councillors by the Head of Building Control on 3 June 
at 2pm, which would provide an update on the service.  
  

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3535&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3535&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (28.5.2024) 

 
4 

 

12.   REFERRAL FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE  - WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS AND 
NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM THE FORMER OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 2 COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair referred to: 
• The agenda report regarding the Notices of Motion relating to webcasting of 

meetings referred from the Audit Scrutiny committee and   
• The Notices of Motion referred from the former Overview and Scrutiny 2 

committee at agenda item 14.  
 
The proposers of the Notices of Motion were not present at the meeting. The Chair 
therefore proposed that consideration of all matters above be deferred until the next 
meeting of the agenda to enable the councillors concerned to be present. This was 
seconded and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
Consideration of the Notices of Marion at agenda items 13 and 14 be deferred to 
the next meeting.  
  

13.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
It was acknowledged that the task and finish groups are the front line of supporting 
the community and improving services.  
 
The mid-term financial plan task and finish group was continuing its work and it was 
anticipated that the Chair of the group, who was not present would provide an 
update at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Task and finish group updates be deferred to the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Sanders 
Chairman 

 

 


